The Company’s capital structure as at the date of re-admission is as follows.

Securities Number

Fully paid, ordinary Shares 251,380,863

Unquoted Options ($0.067 exercise price each, expiring 30 June
2026)

6,614,351

Unquoted Options ($0.04 exercise price each, expiring 5 March
2027)

16,440,000

3 Restricted Securities

The Company confirms the following securities are subject to restriction under the ASX
Listing Rules.

Securities Number % Restriction Period

Options* 16,440,000 100 24 months from re-quotation

* Unquoted, $0.04 exercise price, expiring 5 March 2027.

4 Updated Pro forma Statement of Financial Position

Set out below is an updated pro forma statement of financial position as at
31 December 2024 based on the actual amount raised under the Offer of $2,144,000.

Xstate Resources Limited
ASX code: XST

ACN 009 217 154

Level 1, 31 Cliff Street

Fremantle, WA, 6160

E: companysecretary@xstateresources.com.au | W: www.xstateresources.com.au

Statement of Financial Position

 Reviewed as

at 31-Dec-24
 Pro-forma

adjustments

31-Dec-24

 Pro-forma

after Offer

31-Dec-24

 $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3,555,128 1,561,947 5,116,947

Trade and other receivables 10,524 - 10,524

Prepayments 26,405 - 26,405]

Non-current assets held for sale 61,691 (61,691) -

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3,653,748 1,500,128 5,153,876

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Oil & Gas assets 781,408 (531,408) 250,000

Deferred tax asset 91,199 - 91,199

Other receivables - 11,715 11,715

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 872,607 519,693 352,914

TOTAL ASSETS 4,526,355 980,435 5,506,790

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (893,393) 633,090 (260,303)

Current tax liability (34,719) - (34,719)

Employee benefits (1,547) - (1,547)

Liabilities associated with non-current assets
held for sale

(49,843) 49,843 -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (979,502) 682,933 (296,569)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Site restoration provision (144,801) 79,130 (65,671)

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES (144,801) 79,130 (65,671)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (1,124,303) 762,063 (362,240)

NET ASSETS  3,402,052 1,742,498 5,144,550

EQUITY

Share capital 58,083,830 1,814,244 59,898,074

Reserves 365,900 64,116 430,016

Accumulated losses (55,047,678) (135,862) (55,183,540)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,402,052 1,742,498 5,144,550

3

5 Updated Commitments

The table below sets out the statement of commitments based on the actual amount
raised under the Offer, being $2,144,000.

Item

Funds raised
($2.144 million)

$ %

Available funds

Existing cash reserves (1) 2,740,500 56

Funds from the Offer 2,144,000 44

Total 4,884,500 100

Use of Funds

Diona-1 Well (2) 2,650,000 54

Exploration and Development 120,000 3

Costs of the Offer 332,181 7

Working Capital (3) 1,782,319 36

Total 4,884,500 100

Notes:
(1) Based on cash and cash equivalents at 31 May 2025.
(2) Includes $2.0m cash backed Conditional Performance Bond (CPB) in favour of Elixir.